Of which are:
 Current lease liabilities 312,899
 Non-current lease liabilities 144,370
  ──────
  457,269
  ══════

Under the simplified transition approach, the associated right-of-use assets were measured
at the amount equal to the lease liabilities on adoption, adjusted by the amount of any
prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as
at 31 December 2018.

Land use rights previously presented as a separate item on the balance sheet are grouped
as part of right-of-use assets with effect from 1 January 2019.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

  At 30 June  At 1 January
  2019 2019
  HK$’000 HK$’000

 Land use rights 27,925 39,803
 Right-of-use assets 423,147 543,544
  ────── ──────
  451,072 583,347
  ══════ ══════

9

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet on 1
January 2019:

Condensed consolidated balance sheet (extract)

At 31 December
2018

as originally
presented

Effect of the
adoption of
HKFRS 16

At 1 January
2019

 restated
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Non-current assets
  Land use rights 39,803 (39,803) -
  Long-term rental deposits and prepayments 59,597 (7,059) 52,538
 Right-of-use assets - 583,347 583,347

 Current assets
  Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 526,163 (90,853) 435,310

 Current liabilities
  Other payables and accrued charges 312,859 (13,864) 298,995
  Lease liabilities - 312,899 312,899

 Non-current liabilities
  Lease liabilities - 144,370 144,370
  ══════ ══════ ══════

The impact on the Group’s net profit after tax for the six months ended 30 June 2019 as a
result of adoption of HKFRS 16 is not significant.

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical
expedients permitted by the standard:

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous;
• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months

as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases;